



NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

CRA No. 125 of 2005

- Brij Naresh Singh, S/o Shri Ramswaroop Singh, aged about 42 years, R/o Maharana Pratap Nagar, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur (C.G.)

---- Appellant

Versus

- State of Chhattisgarh Through : Special Police Establishment Lokayukt Bilaspur, Office - Bilaspur (C.G.)

--- Respondent

12/02/2025	<p>Mr. Achyut Tiwari, counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Devesh G. Kela, P.L. for the State.</p> <p>In compliance of this Court's order dated 02.01.2025, arrest warrant was issued against the appellant and as per office note dated 07.02.2025, the service report is still awaited, however, the appellant himself appeared before this Court with his counsel Mr. Achut Tiwari, as such, there is no need to serve arrest warrant so issued against the appellant.</p> <p>Presence of accused/appellant be marked.</p> <p>Heard on I.A.No.02/2025, for cancellation of non-bailable warrant.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits that on 02.01.2025, the appellant could not appear before this Court due to non-appearance of previous counsel and could not communicate the hearing date. Learned counsel also submits that non-appearance of the previous counsel was beyond the control of the appellant, which resulted in issuance of warrant of</p>	

arrest against the appellant for no fault on his part. Therefore, the arrest warrant issued against the appellant may be cancelled.

Learned State counsel opposed the application.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I.A. No.02/2025 is allowed.

Arrest warrant issued against the appellant stands cancelled and the appellant is directed to be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- along with one surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the concerned Trial Court for his appearance before the Registry of this Court on **03.03.2025**. He shall thereafter appear before the trial Court on a date to be given by the Registry of this Court and shall continue to appear there on all other subsequent dates as may be given to him by the trial Court, interval being not less than 6 months, during the pendency of this appeal.

Certified copy as per rules.

Sd/-

(Rajani Dubey)
Judge